

No. 11-1450

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated within the  
State of Arkansas,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN E. GOLDMAN  
WYSTAN M. ACKERMAN  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
280 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 275-8200

LYN P. PRUITT  
MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,  
GATES & WOODYARD PLLC  
425 West Capitol Avenue  
Suite 1800  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 688-8869

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR  
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S CONCESSION THAT HIS STIPULATION IS NOT BINDING IS FATAL.....	3
II. PLAINTIFF’S STIPULATION CANNOT REDUCE THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY UNDER CAFA.....	7
A. Under CAFA, Courts Must Aggregate The Claims Of The Individual Class Members.....	7
B. Determining The Amount In Controversy In The Manner CAFA Prescribes Is Not Unmanageable Or Unusual.....	14
III. THIS PUTATIVE CLASS ACTION BELONGS IN FEDERAL COURT .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advance Am. Servicing of Ark., Inc. v. McGinnis</i> , 300 S.W.3d 487 (Ark. 2009) .....	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	12
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Baptist Health v. Haynes</i> , 240 S.W.3d 576 (Ark. 2006) .....	20
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 2012 Ark. 366 (Oct. 4, 2012) .....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	8
<i>Faigin v. Diamante</i> , 2012 Ark. 8 (Jan. 12, 2012) .....	20
<i>Hartford Ins. Grp. v. Lou-Con Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) .....	5, 14, 16
<i>McMillian v. Sheraton Chi. Hotel &amp; Towers</i> , 567 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	5
<i>McPhail v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988) .....	6
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	17

<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	1, 11
<i>Smithers v. Smith</i> , 204 U.S. 632 (1907).....	15
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	11
<i>USF&amp;G Ins. Co. of Miss. v. Walls</i> , 911 So. 2d 463 (Miss. 2005).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12, 20
<i>Wetmore v. Rymer</i> , 169 U.S. 115 (1898).....	5
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	7

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	8, 9
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-79-208 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	18, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Editorial, <i>The Colossal Colossus Travesty</i> , Southeast Tex. Rec., Mar. 28, 2009.....	21
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	15
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
